E.3.a. - E.3.g. ...

h. Social and Cultural Foundations of Marriage and Family Therapy. Continuing education in this area shall include studies that provide a broad understanding of societal changes and trends, human roles, societal subgroups, social mores and interaction patterns, and differing lifestyles.

F. - F.1.4. ...

AUTHORITY NOTE: Promulgated in accordance with R.S. 37:1101-1123.

HISTORICAL NOTE: Promulgated by the Department of Health and Hospitals, Licensed Professional Counselors Board of Examiners, LR 29:158 (February 2003), amended LR 29:2787 (December 2003), LR 35:1114 (June 2009), LR 38:1966 (August 2012), LR 39:1806 (July 2013), LR 41:742 (April 2015), amended by the Department of Health, Licensed Professional Counselors Board of Examiners, LR 43:1983 (October 2017), LR 45:1204 (September 2019), LR 47:1529 (October 2021), LR 50:1851 (December 2024), effective April 1, 2027.

Chapter 35. Renewal of License for Licensed Marriage and Family Therapists

§3503. Continuing Education Requirements

A. - A.9. ...

10. A licensee must accrue three clock hours of training in the subject area of social and cultural foundations as defined in Subparagraph C.3.h every renewal period.

11. Those licensed marriage and family therapists who hold another license that requires continuing education hours may count the continuing education hours obtained for that license toward their LMFT CEH requirements. Of the 40 CEHs submitted, however, 20 hours must be in the area of marriage and family therapy with an emphasis upon systemic approaches or the theory, research, or practice of systemic psychotherapeutic work with couples or families including three clock hours of ethics specific to marriage and family therapy and six clock hours specific to diagnosis.

12. The approval of and requirements for continuing education are specified in Subsection C.

B. - C.2.b.ii. .

3. Continuing education hours must be relevant to the practice of marriage and family therapy and generally evolve from the following eight areas.

C.3.a. - C.3.g. ...

h. Social and Cultural Foundations of Marriage and Family Therapy. Continuing education in this area shall include studies that provide a broad understanding of societal changes and trends, human roles, societal subgroups, social mores and interaction patterns, and differing lifestyles.

AUTHORITY NOTE: Promulgated in accordance with R.S. 37:1101-1123.

HISTORICAL NOTE: Promulgated by the Department of Health and Hospitals, Licensed Professional Counselors Board of Examiners, LR 29:160 (February 2003), repromulgated LR 29:581 (April 2003), amended LR 29:2789 (December 2003), LR 41:752 (April 2015), LR 50:1852 (December 2024), effective April 1, 2027.

Jamie S. Doming Executive Director

2412#044

RULE

Department of Insurance Office of the Commissioner

Regulation 14—Limiting Exclusions in Industrial Policies, Restricting Payment for Death Caused in Specified Manner (LAC 37:XIII.Chapter 57)

The Department of Insurance, pursuant to the authority of the Louisiana Insurance Code, R.S. 22:1 et seq., and in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act, R.S. 49:950 et seq., hereby repeals Regulation 14—Limiting Exclusions in Industrial Policies, Restricting Payment for Death Caused in Specified Manner. The Department of Insurance is repealing Regulation 14 as existing statutory language provides sufficient guidance, and regulatory clarification is no longer necessary. This Rule is hereby adopted on the day of promulgation.

Title 37

INSURANCE

Part XIII. Regulations

Chapter 57. Regulation 14—Limiting Exclusions in Industrial Policies, Restricting Payment for Death Caused in Specified Manner

§5701. Payment of Death or Funeral Benefits

Repealed.

AUTHORITY NOTE: Promulgated in accordance with R.S. 22:2.

HISTORICAL NOTE: Promulgated by the Department of Insurance, Office of the Commissioner, July 9, 1962, repealed LR 50:1852 (December 2024).

§5703. Rider or Endorsement

Repealed.

AUTHORITY NOTE: Promulgated in accordance with R.S. 22:2.

HISTORICAL NOTE: Promulgated by the Department of Insurance, Office of the Commissioner, July 9, 1962, repealed LR 50:1852 (December 2024).

Timothy J. Temple Commissioner

2412#025

RULE

Department of Insurance Office of the Commissioner

Regulation 128—Louisiana Agriculture Transportation Group Self-Insurance Fund (LAC 37:XIII.19303, 19305, and 19309)

The Department of Insurance, pursuant to the authority of the Louisiana Insurance Code, R.S. 22:1 et seq., and in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act, R.S. 49:950 et seq., hereby amends Regulation 128.

The purpose of the amendment to Regulation 128 is to require that certain financial documents be submitted and to provide the name change of the fund due to legislative